
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Martin Dean 
Tel: 3951652 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Blackburn Hall, Rothwell 
On Wednesday, 9th July, 2014 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan Morley North; 
B Gettings Morley North; 
T Leadley Morley North; 

 
N Dawson Morley South; 
J Elliott Morley South; 
S Varley Morley South; 

 
K Bruce Rothwell; 
S Golton Rothwell; 
D Nagle Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minytes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To receive the attached report of the City Solicitor. 
  
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Andy Booth 
 

1 - 4 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  WELLBEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
  
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

5 - 26 

10   
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) 
  
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

27 - 
36 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor. 
  
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Andy Booth 
 

37 - 
46 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SCENE SETTING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader 
  
Presentation 5 Mins/Discussion 5 Mins 
Presenting Officer: Martin Dean 
 

47 - 
50 

13   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY SAFETY, 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND HOUSING 
BRIEFING PAPERS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Customers and 
Communities) 
  
Presentation 20 Mins/Discussion 30 mins 
Presenting Officers: Aretha Hanson, Kris 
Nenadic (Locality Environment), Zahid Butt 
(Community Safety), Paul Sullivan (West 
Yorkshire Police) and Kevin Bruce (Housing 
Leeds) 
 

51 - 
68 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
  
  
Monday, 20 October 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Outer South Community Committee 

Date: Wednesday 9th July 2014 

Subject: Notification of Election of Community Committee Chair for 2014/2015 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, 
Morley South and Rothwell 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In line with the requirements set out in the Community Committee Procedure Rules, 
this report is submitted to formally notify Members of the appointment made by Council 
at its Annual Meeting on the 9th June 2014 to the position of Outer South Community 
Committee Chair. 

Recommendations 

2. The Community Committee is recommended to note that Councillor K Bruce was 
elected as Chair of the Outer South Community Committee for the duration of the 
2014/2015 municipal year by Council at its Annual Meeting on 9th June 2014.

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally notify Members of the appointment of 
Councillor K Bruce to the position of Outer South Community Committee Chair for 
the duration of the 2014/2015 municipal year, which was made by Council at its 
Annual Meeting on 9th June 2014. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In line with Community Committee Procedure Rule 2.11, where Council has made 
an appointment of a Community Committee Chair, there is a requirement for the 
decision to be formally reported to the relevant Community Committee. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 South (Outer) Area Community Committee met on 4th June 2014 to elect a 
Community Committee Chair for 2014/15. Two nominations for th
[...]
    There are no implications arising from this report in respect of risk management. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 In line with the requirements set out within the Community Committee Procedure 
Rules, this report is submitted to formally notify Members of the appointment 
made by Council at its Annual Meeting on the 9th June 2014 to the position of 
Outer South Community Committee Chair. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Community Committee is recommended to note that Councillor K Bruce was 
elected as Chair of the Outer South Community Committee for the duration of the 
2014/2015 municipal year by Council at its Annual Meeting on 9th June 2014. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 There are no relevant Background Documents associated with this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author:  Gerard Watson 

Tel:  0113 39 52194 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens & Communities) 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Community Committee 

Date:  Wednesday 9th July 2014 

Subject: Outer South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

  Yes 
 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 
Morley 
North 
Morley 
South 
Rothwell 

  No 

 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position; 
b) An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the 

Wellbeing budget; 
c) Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval; 
d) Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in 

the Community Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1); 
e) Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget  

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



 

Recommendations 

2 Members of the Outer South Community Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 
b) note the position of the Wellbeing, capital and Activities fund elements of the 

wellbeing budgets as set out at 3.0 
c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1; 
d) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at 4.0; 
e) note the Small Grants situation in 5.0. 

Page 6



 

1.   Purpose of this report 

1.1   This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
b) An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the 

Wellbeing budget. 
c) Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
d) Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions 

in the Community Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1). 
e) Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

2 Background information 

2.1       Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, 
economic and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

  

2.2   Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items 
being purchased through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 
 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for the scrutiny and 

[...]
ion City Priority Plan 

6.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 

6.4.1 Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget 
for capital and revenue will be reduced as a result of any projects funded. 
 

6.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 

6.5.1 All decisions taken by the Community Committee in relation to the delegated 
functions from Executive Board are eligible for Call In. 
 

6.5.2 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 
 

6.5.3 There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 
 

6.6 Risk Management 
 

6.6.1 This report provides an update on work in the Outer South and therefore no risks 
are identifiable. Any projects funded through Wellbeing budget complete a section 
identifying risks and solutions as part of the application process. 

7.0  Conclusions 

7.1 The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 
Wellbeing Budget. 

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Outer South Community Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 
b) note the position of the Wellbeing, capital and Activities fund elements of the 

wellbeing budgets as set out at 3.0 
c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1; 
d) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at 4.0; 
e) note the Small Grants situation in 5.0. 

Page 14



9.0 Background Documents1  

9.1 There are no background documents associated with this paper. 

 

 

Report Author: Aretha Hanson 

Telephone: 07891 272326 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 
 

Pa
[...]
    1,190.00£           

The project is based around non traditional sports, offering activities 
that develop self confidence, self motivation, self esteem and 
strengthens the core muscle group.  One night a week  young 
people will be collected and become involved in a variety of 
activities at The Works Skatepark, Hunslet. Activities to include 
skateboarding, BMX, Scootering, Climbing, Gym, Dance and 
Boxing. Evening meals and drinks are to be provided.

3hrs for up to 15 
children each week 
over 8 weeks
Targated Total 
Attendance : 120

58,358.20£            15,389.97£            14,039.97£       15,499.96£       13,428.30£         
Remaining Balance £8,880.30 £1,653.45 £1,067.94 -£369.01 £6,527.92

P
age 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens & Communities) 

Report to Outer South Community Committee 

Date: Wednesday 9th July 2014 

Subject: Summary of Key Work Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 
Morley 
North 
Morley 
South 
Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report presents an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds 
area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 

Recommendations 

The Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and make comment 
as appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Area Support 

Team are engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, 
that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda
[...]
e processed, or that the group have not yet returned their grant acceptance form to 
CDF.   
  
'Approved' means that the group have returned their grant acceptance, so if it is 
'Approved' but without a payment it either means that it is scheduled for payment 
shortly, or that there is a query relating to the payment details. 
  
'Final actual spend' means the total amount of grant spent by the funded group as 
reported to CDF at the end of the project. 

Any projects displaying '2013/14' in the 'Financial year' column indicate 
recommendations made this financial year.  A blank entry refers to earlier financial 
years.  

 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Outer South Community Committee 

Date: Wednesday 9th July 2014 

Subject: Community Committee Appointments 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   
Ardsley 
Robin Hood 
Morley 
Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 This report invites the Committee to make appointments to the following as 
appropriate:- 

• Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1; 

• One representative to the Corporate Carers’ Group; 

• Community Committee Area Lead Members, as listed at Section 3; and 

• Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also listed within Section 3. 

Recommendations 

2 The Community Committee is asked to confirm appointments to the following: 

a) The Elected Member representatives to work with the Outside Bodies identified 
at Appendix 1, or agree any changes to the schedule, having regard to the 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules, as outlined in this report; 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



b) Committee M
[...]
nt Board No 2 Jul-14 2 Robert Finnigan Y Annual MBI

Jul-14 Neil Dawson Y Annual Labour

Morley Literature Festival Committee No 3 Jul-14 3 Judith Elliott Y Annual MBI

Jul-14 Robert Finnigan Y Annual MBI

Jul-14 Shirley Varley Y Annual MBI

Outer South Local Housing Advisory Panel No 2 Jul-14 2 Karen Renshaw Y Annual Labour

Jul-14 Jack Dunn Y Annual Labour

7 7 7

Number of places 7
Places held pending review 7
Places currently filled beyond June 10 0
Number of places to fill 7

Number of Members in the Committee Area 12 Percentage of 
Members on the 
Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 6 50 3.50
Liberal Democrat 1 8 0.58
Conservative 0 0 0.00
Morley Borough Independent 5 41.67 2.92

Total 12 11

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of: the South East Area Leader 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee 

Date: Wednesday 8th July 2014 

Subject: Community Committees – delivering the community committee approach 
in Outer South and setting minimum conditions for delegated decision-making 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 

Rothwell 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Purpose of report 

1. This report sets the scene for your new community committee and asks approval of a 
set of minimum conditions for any decisions that may need to be delegated, or taken, 
between formal community committee meetings. 

 

Giving voice to the community  

2. Our city and its communities are facing massive and increasing social and financial 
challenges, including health inequalities, an ageing and more diverse population, and 
poverty and financial exclusion. 
[...]
er Community Committee 
for consideration and approval. 

Delegated decisions 

10. Sometimes decisions will need to be made between formal meetings of the 
community committee and therefore the Area Leaders will have delegated authority 
from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).  In order to reassure 
members that all delegated decisions will be taken within an appropriate governance 
framework it is proposed that they will only be taken after satisfying the following 
conditions:  

a. consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior 
to a delegated decision being taken; 

b. a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community 
committee elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of 
funds delegated by a community committee to individual wards, a majority of the 
ward councillors); and 

c. details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to 
the next available community committee meeting for members’ information.  

Conclusion 

11. This is the start of a new commitment to listen to local people, to seek their 
involvement and engagement with the local civic life of the community.  It will provide 
leadership and promote collaboration to make improvements the community wants.  
Considerable work has been taking place in each locality to prepare them for the 
anticipated changes ahead.  Much of this is building on the current strengths and 
recognising the good practice and local structures already in place. The Outer South 
Community Committee now has the opportunity to shape the way forward for the 
communities of Ardsley, Robin Hood, Morley and Rothwell.  

Page 49



Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to welcome the introduction of Community Committees. 

13. Members are asked to approve the minimum conditions set out in paragraph 10 of 
this report with regard to the need for delegated decisions to be taken between 
formal community comm
[...]
 first meeting of the Outer South Community Committee and this report presents 
the themed briefing papers which set the scene for discussions around services that are 
linked to the Area Lead Member themes portfolios and that will take place outside the 
formal Community Committee setting. These discussions will inform the priority setting for 
the Community Committee which will be captured in the Community Plan. The briefing 
papers attached at Appendices 1A, 1B and 1C introduce the following related areas for 
discussion: Community Safety, Environmental Services and Housing. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to receive the briefing papers attached at Appendices 1A, 1B and 1C 
and agree: 

a)    To participate in the briefing/workshop outside of the formal Committee meeting; 

b)    that key recommendations from the briefing/workshop are reported back through: 

i.          the appointed Area Lead Member; 

ii.         the appropriate sub committee; 

iii.    Community Committee via the Summary of Key Work report 

 

Page 52



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set the scene for discussions around services that 
are linked to the Area Lead Member themes portfolio and that will take place 
outside the formal Community Committee setting. These discussions will inform 
the priority setting for the Community Committee which will be captured in the 
Community Plan. The briefing papers attached at Appendices 1A, 1B and 1C 
introduce the following related areas for discussion: Community Safety, 
Environmental Services and Housing. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In December 2013, Executive Board endorsed the proposed development of a 
new approach to build on the work of area committees to improve democratic 
leadership locally and provide a more meaningful way of involving people in 
decisions that affect their local neighbourhoods.  

2.2 On 9 June 2014 the Annual Council meeting approved constitutional amendments 
relating to c
[...]
y recommendations from the briefing/workshop are reported back 

through: 
 

i.         the appointed Area Lead Member; 
 
ii.        the appropriate sub committee; 
 
iii. Community Committee via the Summary of Key Work report. 

7.      Background documents   

7.1 There are no background documents. 

 

Report author:  Aretha Hanson 

Tel:  07891 272326 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 In March 2014 Members received a comprehensive update in relation to partnership 

activity to tackle crime and antisocial behaviour in Outer South. This update intends 
to provide Members with details about the Safer Leeds plan priorities, work 
undertaken locally to develop tasking arrangements and how members can 
influence local priorities through the new tasking arrangements. 

 
Safer Leeds Priorities 

2 Leeds’ ambition is to be the best city in the UK with the best Community safety 
Partnership and services. Our desired outcome is that people in Leeds are safe and 
feel safe in their homes, streets and the places they go. The Safer Leeds Plan aims 
to contribute and share outcomes with the Vision for Leeds 2011 – 2030, West 
Yorkshire Police Crime Plan 2013 – 18 and the Safer Leeds Strategy 2014-15. This 
work is informed by a joint strategic assessment and approved by the Safer Leeds 
Executive, which comprises of a number of partners including, Elected Members, 
West Yorkshire Police, West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue, Probation, Youth Offending 
Service and various Council Departments, amongst others.   

 
3 The Safer Leeds Priorities are: 

• Strengthening the partnership approach to support and integrated approach to 

tackle domestic abuse 

• Continued focus on reducing domestic burglary across Leeds 

• Effectively tackle and reduce antisocial behaviour in our communities 

• Improve our understanding and approach to deal with child sexual exploitation 

and human trafficking 

• Reduce re-offending across Leeds 



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th October, 2014

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH JULY, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, D Nagle, K Renshaw and 
S Varley

1 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the public 
in attendance.
 

2 Notification of Election of Chair 

The report of the City Solicitor formally notified Members of the appointment 
made by Council at the Annual meeting held on the 9th June 2014 to the 
position of Outer South Community Committee Chair.
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillor K Bruce was elected as Chair 
of the Outer South Community Committee for the duration of the 2014/15 
municipal year.
 

3 Wellbeing Budget Report 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided Members with the following:
 

       Details of the Wellbeing Budget position

       An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the 
Wellbeing budget

       Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval

       Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and 
actions in the Community Committee Business Plan

       The current position of the Small Grants Budget
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.
 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th October, 2014

Members’ attention was brought to Youth Activity Funds and applications for 
funding outlined in the report.
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That the position of the Wellbeing, Capital and Activities fund elements of the 
wellbeing budgets be noted.

(3)  That the revenue projects already agreed be noted.

(4)  That the following projects be approved:

o   Outer South International Day of Older People - £1,000

o   Outer South Christmas Trees & Lights 2014/15

Ardsley & Robin Hood - £3,150

Morley North & Morley South - £4,315

Rothwell - £5,250

o   Wood Lane Playground - £8,400

o   Outer South Winter Warmth Scheme - £4,000
4 Summary of Key Work 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South 
Leeds area not covered elsewhere on the agenda.
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following:
 

       Children’s Services – The Children and Families Sub Group had 
recently met and had agreed a timetable for the 2015/16 Youth 
Activities Fund.  Young people had been consulted which had proved a 
qualitative experience.

      Employment, Skills and Welfare – Members were informed of a 
successful apprenticeship fayre that had been held and a reduction in 
the number of NEETs.

       Environment and Community Safety – It was reported that the number 
of PCSOs was to be maintained in the Outer South area.  Members 
were also informed of proposed changes to Environmental Services 
which would see a multi-tasking approach.

       Health and Well Being – Members were made aware of the Patient 
Empowerment Programme and a Member Development Programme 
for Area Health in Leeds.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th October, 2014

       Adult Social Care – Issues discussed included proposals to establish 
an Older Persons Working Group, addressing poverty amongst 
pensioners and priority setting.  It was noted that Adult Social Care and 
Health and Wellbeing will be the focus of a the 2nd February 
Community Committee.

       Other issues highlighted included the Community Heroes event and 
Community First grants.

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
 

5 Community Committee Appointments 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Community Committee to make 
appointments to outside bodies, the Corporate Carers Group, Community 
Committee Area Lead Members and Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report.
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:
 
Outside Bodies:
Morley Town Centre Management Board
Councillor N Dawson
Councillor R Finnigan
Councillor J Elliott
 
Morley Literature Festival
Councillor J Elliott
Councillor R Finnigan
Councillor S Varley
 
Outer South Local Housing Advisory Panel
Councillor J Dunn
Councillor D Nagle
 
Area Lead Members:
Environment & Community Safety – Councillor K Bruce
Children’s Services – Councillor B Gettings
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor N Dawson
Health and Wellbeing – Councillor L Mulherin 
Adult Social Care – Councillor K Renshaw
 
Children’s Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
Ardsley & Tingley – Councillors K Renshaw, J Dunn & J Elliott
Morley – Councillors R Finnigan, B Gettings and N Dawson
Rothwell – Councillors K Bruce, S Golton and L Mulherin
 
Corporate Carer’s Group
Councillor B Gettings



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th October, 2014

 
6 Community Committee Scene Setting 

The report of the South East Area Leader set the scene for the new 
Community Committee and sought approval of a minimum set of conditions 
for any decisions that may need to be delegated, or taken, between formal 
Community Committee meetings.
 
Martin Dean, South East Area Leader presented the report.
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following issues in the report:
 

       Delegated decisions – new arrangements would allow delegated 
decisions to be taken by the Area Leader following consultation with 
Members.  Any delegated decisions taken would be reported back to 
the next meeting of the Community Committee.

       Community Engagement Programme and Community Committee 
priorities – it was reported that a Community Committee Facebook 
page had been set up and this would be used for promoting local 
events

 Priorities for engagement and subjects for themed meetings were 
discussed – suggestions included Adult Social Care & Health, 
Economic Development, Transport Connections and Older People.

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:
 

       How to get members of the public involved – discussion included 
venues and timing of meetings, inviting community groups and 
publicising events and meetings.

       Themes for discussion at future meetings – loss of greenspace, the 
Local Development Framework, travellers sites, the Community 
Infrastructure Levy, Highways, Parks and Playgrounds.

 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1)  That the introduction of Community Committees be welcomed.
(2)  That the minimum conditions set out in Paragraph 10 of the report with 

regard to the need for delegated decisions to be taken between formal 
Community Committee meetings be noted.

 
7 Outer South Community Safety, Environmental Services and Housing 

Briefing papers 

The report of the Assistant Director (Citizens and Communities) presented 
themed briefing papers for a discussion on Community Safety, Environmental 
Services and Housing.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th October, 2014

 
The following were in attendance for this item
 
Environmental Services – Kris Nenadic
Community Safety – Zahid Butt and Sargent J Pickard
Housing – Kevin Bruce and Phil Diamond
 
The following was discussed:
 
Environmental Services

       Zonal working
       Review of SLA priority areas
       How to report to Community Committee in future
       Setting priorities and aspirations – use of Ward Member briefings
       Parks and delegation to Community Committees
       Golf consultation
       Grass cutting/weeding

 
Community Safety

       Safer Leeds Priorities
       Tasking meetings and generating partnership working
       PCSOs and links to environmental agenda.
       Noise nuisance – pilot work involving PCSOs was being carried out
       Proposals to use Ward Member Briefings for crime and anti-social 

behaviour work.
 
Housing

       Housing was now co-terminus with the Community Committee area.
       Identification of environmental issues
       Reporting to Elected Members
       Targeted approaches to problem issues.
       How Members can feed in to influence direction and strategy.

 
RESOLVED – That key recommendations from the briefing/workshop are 
reported back through:

i.)               The appointed Area Lead Member
ii.)             The appropriate sub committee
iii.)            Community Committee via the Summary of Key Work Report.

 
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 20 October 2014 at 4.00 p.m.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th October, 2014


